## EMERGENCY

## City of Cincinnati

CFG AWL

## An Ordinance No.

7 - 2021

**MODIFYING** the salary schedules for the classifications of Permit Technician 1, 2, and 3 by amending existing Sections 122, 123, and 124 of Division 1, Chapter 307 of the Cincinnati Municipal Code, in order to correct and establish a new salary schedule for the classifications, consistent with the organizational changes described herein.

WHEREAS, the City of Cincinnati Human Resources Department is recommending a modification to the current salary for the classification of Permit Technician 1, Permit Technician 2, and Permit Technician 3; and

WHEREAS, the represented Permit Technicians 1, Permit Technicians 2, and Permit Technicians 3 in Division 1 of Chapter 307 of the Cincinnati Municipal Code received an increase to their rate in 2019 and 2020; and

WHEREAS, the increase to the Permit Technician 1, Permit Technician 2, and Permit Technician 3 in Division 1 of Chapter 307 of the Cincinnati Municipal Code is necessary in order to maintain internal equity; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Resources has done due diligence to ensure that the new salary range is consistent with the scope of services and the level of responsibility of the positions of Permit Technician 1, Permit Technician 2, and Permit Technician 3; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That existing Sections 122, 123, and 124 of Division 1, Chapter 307 of the Cincinnati Municipal Code are hereby amended as shown below:

Classification	Minimum Annual	Maximum Annual	Step 1	Step 2	Step 3	Step 4
Permit Technician 1	45597.550	48168.440	21.921898	22.290117	22.700551	23.157904
e e	46,509.500	49,131.810	22.360336	22.735919	23.154562	23.621063
Permit Technician 2	4 <del>7,217.070</del> 48,161.410	55,340.190 56,447.00	22.700514 23.154524	23.961567 24.440798	25.185024 25.688724	<del>26.605862</del> 27.137981
Permit Technician 3	55,340.200 56,447.000	62,694.340 63,948.230	<del>26.605864</del> 27.137981	<del>27.777622</del> 28.333174	28.916487 29.494817	30.141510 30.744340

Section 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to carry out the provisions of Section 1 herein.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to adjust the salary range of the said classifications to ensure internal pay among the employees in those positions.

John Cranley, Mayo

Passed: MMM  $\mathcal{G}$  .2021

Attest.

Clerk

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 3.16.2021

CLERK OF COUNCIES